Rule 4.49C

{a} Insert full name of
company

\ {b) Insert full name(s)
‘ and address(es)

Form 4.68

Liquidators’ Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 92
Insolvency Act 1986 n
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
01022107

Name of Company

(a) COVTS (Realisations) Limited

Wa (b) David Matthew Hammond of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
One Kingsway, Cardiff, CF10 3PW, Anthony Steven Barrell of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street,
Birmingham, B3 2DT, Michael John Andrew Jervis and lan David
Green of of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London, Riverside,
London, SE1 2RT

the hquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Progress Report covers the perod from 1 November 2014
to 31 October 2015.

S|gned\\ ' Date I‘ﬂ. nZ . 6

\ ~

Prasenter's name, Rebecca Charlesworth! PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Streat, Leeds,

LSY 4JP

address and AC/MG/20151207/COVTICVLO33

referance
(if any)

NI

*A4AMQFHRC*
2112/2015 #214
COMPANIES HOUSE

MONDAY




COVTS (Realisations) Limited — in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company™)
Report to members & creditors

In accordance with Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR867), this s the joint hquidators’
(“the Liquidators”) second annual progress report to members and all known creditors Thus report
should be read alongside the Liquidators’ previous progress report Attached at Appendix Aisa
summary ot the financial information relating to the hquidation

Asset realisations

To date there have been no 1ealisations for the Company duning the hquidation or the previous
admimistration

Assels not yet realised

The main asset of the Company 1s a profit share agreement with Blackhorse Taxi Finance (“BHTF™),
which provided financing for the purchase of taxis sold by a group company

The profit attributable to the BHTF agreement could only be established once the level of claims
aganst crecht providers had been ascertained, as these are off set trom the profit

Following the Ligudators’ previous report dated 22 December 2014, discussions have continued
with BHFT regarding the Company’s entitlement to the tunds and BHFT’s provisioming for claims
Whilst 1t 1s still anticipated that there will be circa £1 malhion paid over to the Company 1n relation to
the profit share agreement, the resolution of this 1ssue is proving more complex than originally
envisaged and the Liquidators have sought legal assistance to progress this matter In addition 1t s
anticipated that a further, smaller, amount may be realised 1n respect of the agreement’s 1un off
value

As detailed in the Liquidators’ previous report, the Company’s cash at bank at the time of the
Admimstrators’ appointment was used to off-set the borrowings ot Manganese Bronze Holdings ple's
(*MBH™) under group banking arrangerments [t 1s still anticipated that the Company will be
refunded in the region ot £735,000 from MBH when that company 1s 1n funds, the iming of which 15
currently uncertain

Outcome for Creditors
+ Secured and preferential creditors
The Company has no secured or preferential creditors

¢  Unsecured creditors

The Liguidators currently anticipate that there sill be sutficient finds to enable a distribution to the
unsecured creditors of the Company 1tis estimated that the dividend will be up to 6opinthe £ The
level ot any dsstnibution will be greatly dependent on the final level of 1eahisations from the BTHF
profit shaie agreement

We continue to 1eview creditor claims and formatl letters have now been sent to the majority of
creditors who have submitted a claim The Liquidators will not be 1n a position to 1ssue their notice of
mtended dividend until the final level of realisations trom the BIHF profit shate agteement has been

agreed

Any creditors who have not yet submitted their unsecured claims should do so using
the claim form which can be found on http://www.pwe co.uk/mbh




Professional Advisers

On this and other group assignments, the Liquidators have used the professional adviser listed
below

Name of Professional Nature of Work Basis of Fee Arrangement
Adviser

Wragge Lawrence Graham & Legal advice Tumne costs

Co LLP

‘The Liqundators’ choice was based upon their perception of the adviser’s experience and abibity to
perform this type of wotk, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee
arrangement with them The Liquidators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they
are 1easonable 1 the eircumstances of the case

Liquidators’ remuneration

During the previous admimistration, 1n accordance with resolutions passed at the intthal creditors
meeting held on 19 December 2012, the Administrators’ fees were frived under Rule 2 106 1R86 by
reference to time properly given by the Administrators’ and their statf in attending to matters ansing
In accordance with Rule 4 127 IR86, the remuneration basts agreed mn the administration continues
in the Liquidation

To 31 October 2015, the Liquidators have tncurred time costs of £62,695 This represents 187 hours
at an average hourly rate of £336 The average hourly rate in the Liqaudators’ last progtess report was
E£315 To date nothing has been drawn in this respect The balance will be drawn 1 due course
together with the balance of unpaid fees 1n respect of the previous administration

It has been the Liquudators’ pohey to delegate the routine adrmimistration ot the Liquidation to junior
staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed These statf have been
supervised by semior statf and the Liquidators Any matter of particular complexity or signiticance
that has required responsibihity of an exceptional kind has also been dealt wath by sentor staff and the
Liquudators

Details of the time costs incurred trom 1 November 2014 to 31 October 2015, by work category, are
attached at Appendix B, together wath a narrative of work undertaken

In common with all protessional firms, scale rates meiease fiom time to time over the period of the
admimstration of each msoclvency case PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any successor firm, reserves
the nght to change the rates and grade structure After the Liquidators’ last progress repott, the
chatge out 1ates were nereased on 1 July 2015 Full details ot the charge out rates charged to this
case from this date are included at Appendix B Specialist departments within
PricewaterthouseCoopers LLP, such as tax, VAT, property and pensions, sometimes charge a small
number of hours should the Liquidators requure their expert advice Their rates vary, however, the
figures given provide an indication of the maximum rate per hour

All staft who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secietarial staft) charge time
directly to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time charged  Each grade of staff
1s allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to ime  Work undertaken by
cashiers, support and sectetanial staff 1s chaiged for separately and 1s not included 1n the hourly rates
charged by partners or other members of statf  Time s chaiged by reference to actual work carred
out on the assignment 1 six mmute units The minimum time chargeabie 1s three minutes (1e 0 5
units)



Liquidators’ dishursements

Category 1 disbursements — recharged at cost

The Liquidators’ have incurred Category 1 disbursements of £1 during the period 1 November 2014 to
31 October 2015 Lo date nothing has been drawn in this respect

Category 2 dishursements

The Liquidators’ current disbursements pohicy, as appioved by the cieditors, 1s as follows
1 Photocopying for circulars or any other bulk copying 1s charged at 5p per

sheet,

2. Mileage — this 15 reimbursed at a maximum ot 71p per mile (up to 2,000¢c)

and 93p per mile (over 2,600¢¢)

All other disbursements are reimbursed at cost The Liguidators have incurred costs of o 92 1n
respect of photocopying and no costs 1 1espect of mileage, during the period 1 November 2014 to 31

October 2015

Statement of expenses

The tollowing expenses have been incurred durning the period of the report, wrespective of whether

payment has been made

Category Brought Incurred in Paid Unpaid
forward as at the period1 expenses as at
31 October November 31 October
2014 2014 to 31 2015
October 2015
(£) (£) (£) (E)
Office holders’ fees 32,413 85 30,281 47 62,6095 32
Oftice holders’ expenses - 192 192
Total * 32,413.85 30,283.39 02,697.24

* Information in relation to any legal fees and expenses incurred in the penod of this report 1s

awaited trom the lawyers

Additional information

/

If you require more detail on anything in this ieport, please contact Rebececa Chailesworth Any
request for turther information about the Liqumdators’ remuneration or disbursements should be
made 10 witing (Rule 4 49K [R1986), m addition should vou consider the Liquudators
remuneration and dishbursements to be excessive o1 inappropriate, you have the mght to challenge the
amounts 1n accordance with Rule 4 1131 1RR6

A copy of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, appendix C, A creditors’ guide to Liquidatoers’ fees”, 15
avarlable on the ICAEW wehsite  You can also get a copy hiee ot charge by contacting Rebecea
Charlesworth on 0113 289 4612




COVTS (Realisations) Limited - i ereditors’ yvoluntary hiquudation Appendix A
Receipts and payments account for the period 1 November 2014 to 31 October 2015

1t November 2013 1 November 2014
to to Lt November 2013 to
31 October 2014 31 October 2015 31 Qctober 2015
Receipts £ E £
Payments £ E E

VAT control account - - .

Balance held - - -

Note A compansion with the statement of affairs 1s not included as assets included were realised dunng the previous administration




oFt

Sob ofg o101 Sh6o1 ORI (1) woumsewr japerwds -
ig Sgt S5z ofg sck o6t ohS (F) S107 waf 1 U1k S 1 Do -
58 091 0S5 [s]3% Crt- ogt L 74% (3) 1103 AP 1 WO S0 Qs -
swisnipe poued joud B sapmau

(rott | [reeere ] [ttom 1 g
1o 1t | g tarey 7] Tator B F107 saqoin) 1110 parsaeg jpdneay |
[£9 ot ] [¢F 1m0t | [0t g | (ol ory XY tg 1§ oL {7 tgr ontr €o 1 pitwi v oy o
00 05T 00 5S4 of o - - ofo - - - - Sunpaoud smsor [z
00 005 00 05t nLo - B - oLo - - - st g saoaepdury{o
TE L67 ST 00E'F o1 1 - Sro oL 01 Sto - - - vanrple
95 g LT SPLfrr L tr * (ol z1) S1o og Tl oSg Sto oS Tt Son erduos pue vemg|t
76 961 CL oty ot - St 05g Sto o1 o - - AINSEAIT pUr Juntos wf
L9 tbo oS 7ot 0% of ooz 00 o1 oSt oLt ofo - - ~onpn|e
11 Sgb 0% 115G Sg'n - - S50 oSo - oS o1 - Sy {t
7 7
nra 1S0D YUt <IN0Y Mo | [CLITTWYDG AIrDOSSY AFI0SSY Jadrurpy Jafvurpy J02a1(] Jaunee g s o Rnlsyy
{panoy adraday JOUDG Jorung

o vipuaddy

S10ZT 129010 1€ 0 Froz aoquiaoN 1 wody pottad gy J0J S1S00 MU JO sas ey

uonepmbi] Lreyunjos s100paas - ponury (suonesyray) SL.AQD

omd

J




Appendix B

COVTS {Realisations) Limited — in creditors’ voluntary liguidation

Narrative of work undertaken in the period 1 November 2014 to 31 October 2015

Assets
+  Liusing with BHTF 1n respect of the profit share agreement and responding to BHTT queries

Review of BHTF profit run off analysis and updating BHTF analysis

-

e Liarson with legal advisors regarding the above

¢  Review of inter-company claims position and receipts in to this Company
Creditors

» Reviewing unsecured crediter claims and adjudicating on / requesting further information in
respect of unsecuied creditor claims

e Dealing with creditor queries and correspondence

» Creditor claums progression updates

Statutory and compliance
+  Preparing and reviewing the Liquidators’ progress report and assoctated documentation
s Circulating the Liquudators’ progress report and uploading to website
+ Mantamnng case files and records
Reviews ot case progression
» Updating and review of internal systems, databases and time recording facilities

Tax & VAT
» Liusing with tax and VAT teams and provision of information tor completion of computations
and returns
* Preparation and review of VAT returns
* Responding to HMRC correspondence




